RESOLUTION NO. 14-2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF MECHANICSBURG, CUMBERLAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, SETTING THE TAX RATES FOR THE YEAR 2024

Whereas, Borough Code, 8 Pa.C.S.A. Section 101, et seq., permits Boroughs adopting an annual property tax rate that is not an increase from the prior year's property tax rate to do so by Resolution; and

Whereas pursuant to section 1310.1 of the Borough Code, 8 Pa. C.S.A. Section 1310.1, the Borough of Mechanicsburg will not increase tax rates for the year 2024;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Borough of Mechanicsburg as follows:

1. The above recitals are incorporated herein by reference hereto.

2. The Borough of Mechanicsburg levies the following taxes on all real property within the borough subject to taxation for the fiscal year 2024 as follows:

- **a.** SECTION 1. Tax rate for General Purposes, the sum of 3.33 mills on each dollar assessed valuation.
- **b.** SECTION 2. Tax rate for Fire Service Appropriations, the sum of 1.0 mills on each dollar assessed valuation.

3. <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. The provisions of this Resolution shall be severable, and if any of its provision shall be held unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality, or invalidity shall not affect the validity of any of the remaining provisions of this Resolution.

- 4. <u>REPEALER.</u> All resolutions or parts of resolutions inconsistent herewith are expressly repealed.
- 5. <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>: This Resolution shall become effective January 1, 2024.

DULY ADOPTED, this 19th day of December 2023 by the Council of the Borough of Mechanicsburg in the lawful session dully assembled.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MECHANICSBURG

BY_

Kyle Miller, President

D. Layne Thompson, Secretary